

No. 47061-6

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

NICHOLAS ALAN HARKEY,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

OPENING BRIEF

---

Stacy Kinzer  
705 Second Ave., Ste. 1300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 224-8777  
Attorney for Movant  
Nicholas Alan Harkey

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. The Charges..... 2

    B. The Plea Hearings..... 3

    C. Sentencing ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

    I. MR. HARKEY WAS NOT ACCURATELY INFORMED OF THE SENTENCING CONSEQUENCES FOR THIS CRIME, THUS HIS PLEA WAS NOT KNOWING, VOLUNTARY, OR INTELLIGENT ..... 8

        A. The Record Shows that Mr. Harkey Was Not Accurately Informed of the Direct Sentencing Consequences of a Guilty Plea ..... 9

            1. *The Court Advised Mr. Harkey that He Would Receive a Range of Actual Confinement of 86-114 Months*..... 9

            2. *The Plea Documents Also Advised Mr. Harkey that He Would Receive a Range of Actual Confinement of 86-114 Months* ..... 12

        B. The Difference Between Determinate and Determinate-Plus Sentencing is Tremendous, but this Difference Was Not Explained to Mr. Harkey ..... 14

C. The Court’s Failure to Ensure that Mr. Harkey Understood the Sentencing Consequences Rendered His Plea Involuntary and a Manifest Injustice ..... 17

II. THE SENTENCING CONDITION OF “YOU SHALL NOT HAVE ANY CONTACT WITH MINORS” IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL INTERFERENCE WITH MR. HARKEY’S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO PARENT ..... 19

III. CONCLUSION ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Isadore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 294, 88 P.3d 390 (2004).....	8, 18
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Murillo</i> , 134 Wn.App. 521, 142 P.3d 615 (2006).....	17, 18
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Rainey</i> , 168 Wn.2d 367, 229 P.3d 686 (2010).....	19, 20
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Stockwell</i> , 179 Wn.2d 588, 316 P.3d 1007 (2014).....	18
<i>State v. Ancira</i> , 107 Wn. App. 650, 27 P.3d 1246 (2001) .....	20
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....	19
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 93 Wn.2d 301, 609 P.3d 1353 (1980).....	9
<i>State v. Clarke</i> , 156 Wn.2d 880, 134 P.3d 188 (2006).....	16
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 182 Wn. App. 91, 328 P.3d 969 (2014).....	19
<i>State v. Letourneau</i> , 100 Wn. App. 424, 997 P.2d 436 (2000).....	21
<i>State v. Llamas-Villa</i> , 67 Wn. App. 448, 836 P.2d 239 (1992) .....	19
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 157 Wn.2d 582, 141 P.3d 49 (2006).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 110 Wn.2d 528, 756 P.2d 122 (1988). .....	8
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	19
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 129 Wn.2d 279, 916 P.2d 405 (1996).....	8
<i>State v. Turley</i> , 149 Wn.2d 395, 69 P.3d 338 (2003).....	8
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001).....	8, 18
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 32, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Weyrich</i> , 163 Wn.2d 554, 182 P.3d 965 (2008) .....	17, 18
<i>Wood v. Morris</i> , 87 Wn.2d 501, 554 P.2d 1032 (1976).....	9

**FEDERAL CASE**

*Boykin v. Alabama*, 395 U.S. 238, 89 S. Ct. 1709, 23 L. Ed. 2d 274  
(1969) .....8

**STATUTES**

RCW 9.94A.030 ..... 19  
RCW 9.94A.505 ..... 19  
RCW 9.94A.507 (former 9.94A.712).. ..... *passim*  
RCW 9.94A.670 ..... 2  
RCW 9.95.011 ..... 17  
RCW 9.95.420 .....17

**COURT RULES**

CrR 4.2(d) .....9, 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ISRB Determinate Plus/CCB Statistical Report .....15
